
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th September, 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 2 (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager.   
  
6. Delivering Our Ambitions - Performance and Project Monitoring: Quarter 2 2018/19 

(Pages 25 - 35) 
 
 Report of Executive Support Manager.   

 
Note:  In accordance with the Work Programme Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members are invited to attend to ask questions on the Voids briefing note appended to 
the report.   
 
 



 

  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 36 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Peter Yates (Vice-Chairman), Tracy Brown, 

Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, Oliver Robinson, Susan Sykes, David Whitaker and 
Peter Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 

email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 1st November 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 2 

13 November 2018 
Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 of the 2018/19 monitoring 
cycle. 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers both the Cabinet Report 

dated 6 November 2018 and attached appendices, together with the 
additional performance and budgetary information for the Councils 
Commercial Property portfolio and Canal Quarter Development, making 
any comments and recommendations considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 2 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 6 November 

2018, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 2 of the 2018/19 
performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
1.3 At the request of Members performance analysis for the Councils Commercial 

Property portfolio is included at Appendix 2, with budget information on the 
Canal Quarter development is detailed within Appendix 3. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in the capacity as Interim Financial 
Services Manager  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officers: Danial Bates, Interim 
Financial Services Manager  
Telephone: 01524 582138  
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 2

mailto:dbates@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 2 

06 November 2018 

Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of the 2018/19 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and endorses the supporting actions as set
out in Appendix A.

1. Overview

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 is attached at Appendix 
A. The headline messages are as follows:

 A current General Fund net underspending of (£120K), However should

spending progress as currently forecast, a net overspend in the region

of £93K could be experienced by year-end, once agreed funding from

the Councils reserves is applied. Officers are currently reviewing all

estimates as part of the 2019/20 budget setting process. Efforts are

focusing on addressing this position, either through generating

additional income or through achieving expenditure savings. However,

should a net overspending still be forecast then General Fund

unallocated balances would need to be used to fund it.

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently underspent by £27K, and this
is expected to increase to £66K by the year end.  The key message
relates to the significant improvement in void property turnaround times,
which has led to forecast additional rental income of £100K.

1.2. An update on Salt Ayre is included at Annex B. 

1.3. Progress against the savings measures approved as part of the 2018/19 
budget is detailed within Annex C.  This progress is allowed for in the overall 
headline figures quoted above.  

Appendix 1

Page 3



1.4. To support corporate financial monitoring, the latest Treasury Management 
update report is included at Appendix B.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is in support of the delivery of the Council’s overall policy framework, and more 
specifically its Corporate Plan. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report.  Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications are contained within the report and related 
appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in the capacity as Interim Financial 
Services Manager 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comment 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Danial Bates, Interim 
Financial Services Manager    
Telephone:  01524 582138 
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 4

mailto:dbates@lancaster.gov.uk


 Appendix A 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 

QUARTER 2  

 

INTRODUCTION 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s financial position and key budgetary variances as at 

the end of June, in terms of the revenue and capital budgets and local taxation.  It also includes 

updates on key reserves and income collection. 

 

REVENUE BUDGET 
General Fund – An underspending of £120K exists as at 30 September. However should spending 
progress as currently forecast, a net overspend in the region of £93K could be experienced by year-
end, once agreed funding from the Council’s reserves is applied.  
 
The main variances are summarised in the table below and provided in more detail at Annex A. In 
addition, a separate monitoring statement on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre is included at Annex B.   
 

  
Qtr 2 

£000's 

Full Year 
Forecast 
£000's 

General Fund Revenue Budget 16,204  16,204  

  (Favourable)/ Adverse 

Employees 25 237 
Premises (14) 92 

Transport 8 35 

Supplies & Services 14 81 

Support Charges (13) (25) 

Fees & Charges (89) (267) 

Minor Variances (83) 11 

Other Variances 32 (71) 

Update Revenue Budget 16,084 16,297 

(Under)/ Overspend (120) 93 

 
The Council’s overall projected position has improved since Qtr 1 (+£307K).This is predominantly due 
to a forecast increase in Fees & Charges (£200K). The significant movements are Salt Ayre’s contract 
with the University of Cumbria Contract (£83K), additional grant funding (£88K) being received in 
relation to Disabled Facilities Grants, extra planning fees (£92K), and additional licence fee income as 
a result of legislative changes in regard to Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) (£45K) 
 
Conversely, budget pressures remain evident within several service areas, additional reports are 
required regarding the Council’s Local Plan (+£117), and reduced occupancy levels on the markets are 
being experienced, as is reduced activity within Building Control. Given recent developments we can 
no longer expect the budgeted contribution from British Land £100K towards work around the Canal 
Quarter development. In addition, investment interest received is lower than expected (+£33K).  
Overall the Council employee cost variance ha reduced slightly to +£237K from Qrt 1 (+£251K). 
Although the corporate staff turnover provision has been removed as part of PRT 2 and budgets 
realigned based on projected phasing of recruitment, the funding of temporary appointments to fill 
various positions within the Council continues to place pressure in the area.  
 
 

Page 5



Garden Waste Collection - The Councils garden waste collection service has so far generated £904K 
of income, but a shortfall (+£56K) is still forecast.  
The following table illustrates the number of subscriptions gained in 2018/19 and the corresponding 
financial impact  
  

Estimated 
Subscriptions 

Actual 
Subscriptions 

Variance Original 
Budget 

£ 

Actual 
£ 

Variance 
£ 

Paid prior to 01 April 
2018 

20,841  17,839  -3,002  833,640  713,560  -120,080  

Paid during 2018/19 3,159  4,749  1,590  126,360  189,960  63,600  

TOTAL 24,000  22,588  -1,412  960,000  903,520  -56,480  

 

Housing Revenue Account – Current underspend of £27K, which is forecast to increase to £66K by 
year end. The main reason is a significant improvement in void property turnaround times which has 
led to forecast additional rental income (£100K). 
 

CAPITAL  
Expenditure 
General 
[...]
              (71,300)           -                  

Other Variances Total 31,800            (71,300)           

Total  Forecast (Under)/ Over Spend (120,357)        92,800            

2018/19 QUARTER 2 REVENUE MONITORING - GENERAL FUND
Current Variances Projection for Year

Adverse / (Favourable) Adverse / (Favourable)

ANNEX A
Page 10



 

ANNEX B 

SALT AYRE LEISURE CENTRE 

2018/19 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Key messages 

 This years predicted operating subsidy for Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (SALC) is £200k compared with 

£700k pre development. 
 There have been significant gains against anticipated income targets in a number of cost centres 

which have outweighed any shortfalls in other areas. 
 Swimming income continues to increase as a result of a number of improvements in the way 

lessons are managed. As previously mentioned in monitoring reports, introducing the direct debit 

option has resulted in easier payment options for customers and a more regular flow of income to 

the Centre. The income target has been increased by £112k. 
 An increase in National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) of £21k and as previously mentioned in 

monitoring reports, previous over optimistic reduction in energy budgets has resulted in the need 

to increase budgets to a more realistic position by some £71k.  
  Additions to budget forecast include £37k for staff turnover which is a figure set as part of a 

Council wide approach and not in direct control by Management of the Centre. General reductions 

as a result of staff turnover are already included within management of wages and salaries. 
 The café continues to perform well and is on track to meet or exceed the target of £413k. 
 Following the initial opening of the redeveloped Leisure Centre the budgets are in a much 

improved position against actual performance and this includes for future years where lessons 

learned are being applied.  
 

 

 

2017/18 

Full Year 

Actuals

2018/19 

Original 

Fu
[...]
e long-term/fixed, and inevitably its investments are shorter term, meaning 

that generally they are more affected or influenced by the Bank Rate.  There is little that 

can be done to mitigate this risk at this point.   

 

9. Other Issues 

Changes in risk appetite 

The 2018 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 

management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g. for moving surplus cash 

into or out of certain types of investment funds or to other types of investment instruments 

this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports. 

Page 22



Lancaster City Council

Commercial Properties Financial Performance Quarter 2

Total Let Vacant
Percentage 

Let

Annual 

Budget

Income to 

date

Expenditure 

to date

(m2) (m2) (m2) (%) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£ / m2)

Multi-Occupancy Buildings

CityLab, 4-6 Dalton Square 1,179 1026 153 87% Internal -85,500.00 -151,007.00 57,483.00 -93,524.00 -79.32

The Storey 1653 1611 42 97% Internal -4,500.00 -211,160.00 217,089.00 5,929.00 3.59 2 rooms currently vacant - financial information includes Printroom Café

Ryelands House 258 258 0 100% Internal -1,700.00 -29,568.00 30,269.00 701.00 2.72 Most of expenditure to be recovered in service charge (in arrears)

26 St. Georges Quay 1,492 1,492 0 100% Internal -32,100.00 -20,650.00 6,446.00 -14,204.00 -9.52 Most of expenditure to be recovered in service charge (in arrears)

Old Mans Rest, Ryelands House 230 154 76 67% Internal -7,700.00 -13,100.00 2,960.00 -10,140.00 -44.09 Most of expenditure to be recovered in service charge (in arrears)

Single Occupancy Buildings Sub-Total -126.63

Moor Lane Mills 3,112 3,112 0 100% Full -281,200.00 -141,875.00 24,081.00 -117,794.00 -37.85 Expenditure to be recovered in service charge

5 Cheapside 243 243 0 100% Full -36,700.00 -15,000.00 687.00 -14,313.00 -58.90 Expenditure to be recovered in service charge

7 Cheapside 259 259 0 
[...]
l 

Lancaster Bus Station - Stagecoach 180 180 0 100% Internal

Lancaster Bus Station - Police Contact Centre 70 0 70 0% Internal

Dukes Playhouse 1,198 1,198 0 100%
Internal           

(Rent Grant) -10,800.00 -5,806.00 5,276.00 -530.00 -0.44 Internal journal transfer for rent due in Qtr 4

Moor Lane Methodist Church 267 267 0 100%
Full                 

(Rent Grant) -8,000.00 -4,000.00 381.00 -3,619.00 -13.55 Expenditure to be recovered in service charge

4 Queen Street (Registrars) 319 319 0 100% Internal 2,500.00 0.00 801.00 801.00 2.51 Historic agreement with County expected to end during 2019

Pending CCN Development Sub-Total 2,015.61

Lodge Street Musicians Co-op 660 660 0 100%
Caretaking 

agreement 700.00 -100.00 1,013.00 913.00 1.38

Edward Street Dance Studio 159 0 159 0% Vacant 3,900.00 0.00 1,107.00 1,107.00 6.96

Sub-Total 8.35

Total 13,246 12,746 500 Total -682,100.00 -792,500.00 471,986.00 -320,514.00 741.22

Total By Percentage 100% 96% 4% Mean Average -21,315.63 -24,765.63 14,749.56 -10,016.06 23.16

Service recharge reconciled in Qtr 4

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 2

Most of expenditure to be recovered in service charge (in arrears)

1,400.00 -63,057.00 111,657.00 48,600.00 2,025.00

Most of expenditure is for empty rates on Units 1-3

-29,500.00
-19,400.00 3,073.00 -16,327.00 -64.53

-7,400.00 -7,100.00 3,332.00 -3,768.00 -85.64

NotesCurrent BalanceProperty Name

Occupation by Floor Area Summary of 

Lease (e.g. full 

repair, internal 

repair, etc.)

Financial Position 2018/19

P
age 23



APPENDIX 3 
 

Canal Quarter  

Budget Review 

Quarter 2 2018 

 

Overview 

The 2018/19 budget was revised to take into consideration the altered position, following the 

determination of the development agreement with British Land. Paul Rogers is now in post 

as the project manager and some of his costs are contained within the budget. Consultants 

have been approached to tender for the master planning and communication exercise and 

these are due before noon on the 29th October. 

There have been no major changes to the budget however, planned legal expenses have 

been rescheduled to reflect the change in the makeup of the Canal Quarter, with expenditure 

being pushed further out in the programme. Below is a high level breakdown of the 

anticipated expenditure in 2018 / 2019. 

 

 

Original 

Budget

2018/19 Budget Process 

Changes Budget

£ £ £

2018/19
Contributions to Reserve:

Council 18th July 2018 - increase reserve from Capital Support Reserve -186,000.00 -186,000.00

Total: 0.00 -186,000.00 -186,000.00

Contributions from Reserve to Revenue:

41,200.00 -18,100.00 23,100.00

N2202/E3420 Pinsent Masons  consultancy costs 95,000.00 -65,000.00 30,000.00

N2202/E3420 GVA consultancy costs 30,000.00 37,500.00 67,500.00

N2202/E3420 Other consultancy 12,800.00 0.00 12,800.00

N2202/E3420 Masterplan 0.00 70,000.00 70,000.00

N2202/E3933 Marketing 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

N2202/E3400 Services General 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

0.00

0.00

Total: 179,000.00 37,400.00 216,400.00

Contributions from Reserve to Capital:

Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance: 31/03/2019 179,000.00 -265,600.00 -183,812.70

N2202 Phase 1 Growth (Cabinet 14Feb17): Canal Corridor North Project 

Officer. Paul Rogers from 1st Oct 2018 (2 years)

Page 24



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Delivering Our Ambitions 

Performance & Project Monitoring: Quarter 2 2018-19 
6 November 2018 

 
Report of Executive Support Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the performance of key indicators and projects for July-September 2018 
(Quarter 2). 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

This report is public 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Cabinet consider the performance of key indicators and projects during 
Quarter 2. 

1.0 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2018-19 

1.1 A breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators for the period 
July-September 2018 is contained in Appendix A. 

2.0 Project Updates Quarter 2 2018-19 

2.1 Project updates will be reported quarterly alongside performance measures. 
Updates for July-September 2018 are contained in Appendix B, with further 
development of key project information to follow in future reports. 

3.0 Significant Achievements 

- The number of people statutorily homeless (A3.1) has shown a continual 
decrease in the past year 

- The speed of decision on planning applications of all types (A1.1-A1.3) has 
sustained its leading position among Lancashire authorities 

- The time taken to re-let Council houses has continued to decrease as a 
result of the recent improvement review; as requested previously by the 
Panel, Appendix C contains a briefing note on this activity 

4.0 Areas for Improvement 

- Average time taken to process new Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support claims (A4.4) has increased further, although this is identified as an 
anomaly due to revised procedures and is expected to correct in future 
reports 

 

 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Performance monitoring provides a link between the Corporate / Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No financial implications directly arising from this report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 

Contact Officer: Jez Bebbington 
Executive Support Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582011 
E-mail: jbebbington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 26



Appendix A

On or above Target Within 10% of Target Below 10% of Target Baseline/No Target

Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

A1.1
Percentage of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks 

or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 98% 70% 98.41% 70% 100% 70% 99.1% 70% 98.61% 70% 98% High is Good

A1.2
Percentage of other planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 100% 70% 99.32% 70% 97.30% 70% 98.82% 70% 97.52% 70% 100% High is Good

A1.3
Percentage of major planning applications determined within 

13 weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% High is Good

A1.4 Number of empty properties brought back into use 15 19 15 14 15 26 60 76 15 12 15 20 High is Good

A2.1 Number of fly tipping reports actioned within 5 days 125 394 125 313 125 351 500 1,220 125 389 125 315 High is Good

A2.2 Number of fly tipping enforcement notices issued 199 190 233 162 182 228 778 782 164 263 No Target 113 High is Good

A2.3
Percentage of household waste recycled (Lagging - Quarter 

Behind)
45% 36.50% 45% 41.40% 45% 33.5% 45% 35.6% 45% 30.07% 45% 38.30% High is Good

A2.4
Kilogrammes of residual waste per household (Lagging - Quarter 

Behind)
87.17 89.20 87.17 88.4 87.17 82.2 348.68 334.58 87.17 75.9 87.17 88.3 Low is Good

Quarter 2 - Overall Performance

     Lancaster City Council
                     Delivering Our Ambitions - Q2 (18/19) Performance Scorecard

Green: There were 13 major planning applications determined within the quarter, 10 of which were decided within 13 weeks with the remainder determined within the mutually-agreed period.

Year 2017/18

Green: This weight refers to Q1.  The Kilogrammes 
[...]
the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 Appendix A sets out the Panel’s current Work Programme.   

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 36Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Details Officer(s) 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date(s) of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  
 
(to include an update 
on the financial 
position of Salt Ayre 
as well as 
Commercial 
Properties & Canal 
Quarter (for Budget 
and Treasury 
Management issues).   

Work Programme 
Reported to 10th July & 
11th September 2018.   
 

Resources. Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019.   

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring/ Key 
Performance 
Measures 
 
(to include 
Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report as 
appropriate) 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Support Manager.   
 
 
 
 
 
Director for 
Communities and 
the Environment. 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019. 

 
Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 
(RMS)  
 
 

 
That further reports on 
RMS (previously 
referred to in the report 
as APSE) be added to 
the Work Programme 
and be reported to the 
Panel as appropriate. 
 
Min. 14 (13th Sep 16) 
refers. 
 
When considered, O&S 
Members to be invited 
to ask questions.  
 
Min. 50 (6th Feb 18) 
refers.  
 

 
Director for 
Communities and 
the Environment. 

 
13th November 2018  

Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting (Note: To be 
held at Morecambe 
Town Hall).   
 

Arranged as part of the 
budget consultation 
process.  Other 
organisations invited to 
present their budget 
proposals.   
 

Resources. 22nd January 2019.   

Treasury 
Management Strategy 

The Panel’s views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 
management 

Resources. 5th February 2019.   

Page 37



framework for 
2019/2020. 
 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Expected date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council.   

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring. 
 
Financial Monitoring. 
 
Key Performance Measures. 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018. 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018. 
Quarter 3 – 
5th February 2019. 

Councillor Whitehead, 
Portfolio holder for 
Community Wealth Building, 
Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits, Performance 
Management.   

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring. 
 
Financial Monitoring. 
 
Key Performance Measures. 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018. 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018. 
Quarter 3 – 
5th February 2019. 

All Members of Cabinet.   Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting.   
 

22nd January 2019. 

 
Outstanding Briefing Notes 
 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date 
Requested/additional 
detail 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

Procurement Strategy. Further pre-scrutiny 

prior to the updated 

Procurement Strategy 

being presented to 

Cabinet.   

 

(Min. 8 (12th July 2016) 

and 19 refers (8th 

November 2016) –  

Action – briefing note 
to be provided).   

Resources. To be considered 

in the new 

municipal year 

2018/19.   

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Cabinet Report 6th Nov 2018
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 6th Nov 2018
	APPENDIX A Q2 Corporate Financial Monitoring
	ANNEX A Q2 PRT Summary Variances 2018-19
	ANNEX B Q2 PRT Salt Ayre Leisure Centre Financial Summary
	ANNEX C Q2 PRT Approved Savings Monitoring 2018-19
	APPENDIX B TM Report Qtr2

	Appendix 2 Commercial Property Quarter 2 2018-19
	Appendix 3 Canal Quarter Update Quarter 2

	6 Delivering Our Ambitions - Performance and Project Monitoring: Quarter 2 2018/19
	Appendix A - Performance Scorecard Q2 2018-19 - Cabinet
	Appendix B - Cabinet Project Updates Oct 2018
	Appendix C - Voids Briefing Note

	7 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A 13.11.18




Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL

6.10 P.M. 13TH NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Peter Yates (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Kevin Frea, 
Tim Hamilton-Cox (substitute for Dave Brookes), John Reynolds, 
Oliver Robinson, Susan Sykes and David Whitaker

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillors Dave Brookes and Peter Williamson

Officers in attendance:-

Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment
Suzanne Lodge Deputy Director for Communities and the 

Environment
Daniel Bates Financial Services Manager
Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager
Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer
Paul Thompson Accountancy Manager

9 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2018 were signed as a correct record.  

10 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business.  

11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.  

12 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 2 

The Panel received a report from the from the Interim Financial Services Manager to 
provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of the 2018/19 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway.

Appended to the report were: -

 The Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 Quarter 2; 
 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 2018/19 for Salt Ayre Leisure Centre;
 General Fund 2018/19 Savings Monitoring Quarter 2 – Period 6;
 Treasury Management Update for the Quarter ended 30th September 2018, 

provided to support corporate financial monitoring;
 City Council’s Commercial Properties Financial Performance Quarter 2; 
 The Canal Quarter Budget Review Quarter 2 2018.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH NOVEMBER 2018

Members were advised of the headline projections as follows: -

 A current General Fund net underspending of £120k.  However, should spending 
progress as forecast, a net overspend in the region of £93k could be experienced by 
year-end, once agreed funding from the Council’s reserves was applied.  Officers 
were reviewing all estimates as part of the 2019/20 budget setting process.  Efforts 
were focusing on addressing this position, either through generating additional 
income or through achieving expenditure savings.  However, should a net 
overspending still be forecast then the General Fund unallocated balances would 
need to be used to fund it;

 The Housing Revenue Account was underspent by £27k, and this was expected to 
increase to £66k by the year-end.  The key message related to the significant 
improvement in void property turnaround times, which had led to forecast additional 
rental income of £100k.  

Members asked a number of questions regarding business rates, when Salt Ayre would 
break even, CIPFA guidance on the prudential code for borrowing, MRP payments and 
annuities.  

The Panel requested that officers provide details upon how the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) figures were recorded.  With regard to business rates, it was noted that 
the inflated income figure would be investigated and provided more clearly in future 
reports.  

Resolved: -

(1) That the report and supporting actions, as set out in the report, be noted and that 
the actions raised regarding MRP and business rates be report back within future 
reports.  

13 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS - PERFORMANCE AND PROJECT MONITORING: 
QUARTER 2 2018/19 

The Panel received a report from the Executive Support Manager on the performance of 
key indicators and projects for July to September 2018.  It was noted that the report now 
included a breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators for the period and 
these would be developed to provide further information.  Appended to the report were the 
project updates for July to September 2018, which would be reported quarterly alongside 
performance measures.  

Information upon improvements regarding voids had been provided to the Panel prior to 
the meeting.  

Members asked several questions of the officers present regarding the performance 
indicators outlined, the Bailrigg Garden Village Strategic Board, the development of a 
housing trading company, Canal Quarter, progress regarding the Economic Growth Plan, 
Williamson Park, Business Plans, percentage of household waste recycled, national 
waste strategy, student impact on household waste figures, number of homeless people in 
the district and details regarding the improvements to processing of void properties. 

The Panel requested more detail regarding the Bailrigg Garden Village Strategic Board.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH NOVEMBER 2018

Resolved:-

(1) That the report be noted.  

(2) That more detail regarding the Bailrigg Garden Village Strategic Board be provided 
to Panel Members.  

14 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme.  

Members were advised that arrangements were being made for the next meeting, which 
would be the Panel’s annual stakeholder meeting arranged as part of the City Council’s 
budget consultation process, with other organisations invited to present their budget 
proposals at the meeting.  

The Panel requested that the organisations presenting their budget proposals to the 
stakeholder meeting be requested to provide budget documentation to be circulated with 
the Panel’s agenda for the meeting, to enable effective scrutiny of the budget proposals.  

Resolved: -

(1) That the Panel’s Work Programme report be noted.  

(2) That organisations presenting their budget proposals to the annual stakeholder 
meeting be requested to provide documentation to be circulated with the agenda for 
the meeting to enable effective scrutiny.  

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 6.57 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk


